

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

TIARA YACHTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:22-cv-603
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Robert J. Jonker
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF)	
MICHIGAN,)	Magistrate Judge Ray Kent
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7.3(c), Defendant Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (“BCBSM”), through its undersigned counsel, hereby moves for leave to file its Reply in Support of Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (attached hereto as Exhibit A).

On March 13, 2023, BCBSM filed a Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (ECF Nos. 25, 26). Plaintiff filed its Response on March 27, 2023 (ECF No. 31). BCBSM’s Motion is non-dispositive. *See* W.D. Mich. LCivR 7.2(a) & 7.3(a). Accordingly, “[r]eply briefs may not be filed without leave of court.” W.D. Mich. LCivR 7.3(c). BCBSM respectfully requests leave to file the reply brief attached hereto as Exhibit A in support of its Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Tiara Yachts’ Argument that Section 1132(g)(1) of ERISA Does Not Apply is Plainly Incorrect.1

II. An Award to Defendant is Appropriate Here.2

III. Tiara Yachts’ Arguments Regarding the Parties’ Jointly-Signed Release Agreement are Factually Outlandish and Legally Inaccurate.....3

IV. The Court Need Not Consider the Amount of Fees at This Stage.....4

V. Conclusion.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Astor v. IBM Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Buck v. City of Highland Park, Mich.</i> , 733 F. App'x 248 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Dublin Eye Assocs., P.C. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1217664 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 24, 2014)	3
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Paddack v. Morris</i> , 783 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Pearson v. Voith Paper Rolls, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>RAI Care Ctrs. of Mich. I, LLC v. Admin. Sys. Research Corp. Int'l</i> , 2021 WL 5924341 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Trs. of Detroit Carpenters Fringe Benefit Funds v. Patrie Const. Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 246 (6th Cir. 2015)	2
